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CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD JUL 282003

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION Pollution Control Bocird

COUNTY OF SANGAMON, )
)

Complainant, )
) AC________

v. ) ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
) SCDPH03-AC--2

William McGlauchlen, )
)

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This AdministrativeCitation is issuedpursuantto theauthorityvestedin theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyby Section31.1 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act’), 415 ILCS 5/31.1, (2000)and delegatedto theCountyofSangamonpursuantto Section

4(r) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4(r) (2000).

FACTS

1. ThatWilliam McGlauchlen(“Respondent”)is the ownerandoperatorofafacility

locatedat 1616NorthDirksenParkway,Springfield,SángamonCounty,Illinois, operatingunder

thenameofTheCove.

2. Thatsaidpropertyis an opendumpoperatingwithout an Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency(“IEPA”) OperatingPermitandis designatedwith IEPA LandPollution

Control#1678225041.

3. ThatRespondenthasownedandoperatedsaidfacility at all timespertinent

hereto.
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4. ThatonJuly 3, 2003,RochelleGillespieandKelly Buchholzofthe

SangamonCountyDepartmentofPublicHealth(“SCDPH”) inspectedtheabove-described

property. A copyoftheir inspectionreportsettingforth theresultsofsaidinspectionis attached

heretoandmadeaparthereof.

VIOLATIONS

Basedupondirectobservationsmadeby RochelleGillespieandKelly Buchholzduring

thecourseoftheirJuly 3, 2003 inspectionoftheproperty,theCountyofSangamonhas

determinedthatRespondenthasviolatedtheAct as follows:

1. ThatRespondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingof wastein amanner

resultingin litter, aviolation ofSection2lQ~)(l)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l) (2002);and

2. ThatRespondentcausedor allowedtheopendumpingof wastein amanner

resultingin openburning,a violationofSection2l(~p)(3)oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/21QD)(3)

(2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto Section42(b)(4-5)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5)(2002),Respondentis

subjectto acivil penaltyofOneThousandFive HundredDollars ($1,500.00)for eachofthe

violationsidentified above,for atotal ofThreeThousandDollars ($3,000.00). If Respondent

electsnot to petitiontheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,thestatutorycivil penaltyspecified

aboveshallbedueandpayableno laterthanSeptember8, 2003,unlessotherwiseprovidedby

orderof theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard.
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If Respondentelectsto contestthisAdministrativeCitationby petitioningtheIllinois

Pollution ControlBoardin accordancewith Section31.1 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2003),and

if theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardissuesafinding ofviolation asallegedherein,afteran

adjudicatoryhearing,Respondentshallbeassessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby the

Countyof SangamonandtheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard. Thosehearingcostsshallbe

assessedin additionto theOneThousandFiveHundredDollar ($1,500.00)statutorycivil penalty

for eachviolation.

Pursuantto Section31.1(d)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1)(2002),if Respondent

fails to petitionor electsnot to petitiontheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardfor reviewofthis

AdministrativeCitationwithin thirty-five (35)daysof thedateofservice,theIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardshalladopta final order,which shall includethis AdministrativeCitationand

findings ofviolation asallegedherein,andshall imposethestatutorycivil penaltyspecified

above.

Whenpaymentis made,Respondent’scheckshallbemadepayableto theSangamon

CountyDepartmentofPublicHealthandmailedto theattentionofJamesD. Stone,Directorof

theSangamonCountyDepartmentofPublicHealth,2501NorthDirksenParkway,Springfield,

Illinois 62702. Along with payment,Respondentshall completeandreturntheenclosed

RemittanceForm to ensureproperdocumentationof payment.If anycivil penaltyandlorhearing

costsarenotpaidwithin thetimeprescribedby orderoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,

intereston saidpenaltyand/orhearingcostsshallbeassessedagainstRespondentfrom thedate
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paymentis dueup to andincludingthedatethatpaymentis received.TheState’sAttorneyof

SangamonCountymaybe requestedto initiate proceedingsagainstRespondentin Circuit Court

to collectsaidpenaltyand/orhearingcosts,plus any interestaccrued.In additionto the

previouslyassessedcivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsand/orinterest,the State’sAttorneyof

SangamonCountywill seekto recoverhis costsof litigation.

PROCEDUREFORCONTESTINGTHIS ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondenthastheright to contestthis AdministrativeCitationpursuantto andin

accordancewith Section31.1 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002).If Respondentelectsto

contestthisAdministrativeCitation,thenRespondentshallfile aPetitionfor Reviewwith the

ClerkoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, 100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500,Chicago,

Illinois 60601. A copyofsaidPetitionfor Reviewshallbe filed with theSangamonCounty

State’sAttorney,Attention: SheriL. Carey,2501 NorthDirksenParkway,Springfield,

Illinois 62702. Section31.1 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002),providesthat anyPetitionfor

Reviewshallbe filed within thirty-five (35)daysofthedateofserviceofthisAdministrative

Citationor theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardshallenteradefaultjudgmentagainst

Respondent.
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_________________ Date:______
D. Stone,M.A. “

(Di~rector
SangamonCountyDepartmentofPublicHealth

BY: _________________

SheriL. Carey
AssistantState’sAttorney

Preparedby: SheriL. Carey
AssistantState’sAttorney
SangamonCounty
2501 NorthDirksenParkway
(217)535-3100
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CLFJ~K’gOFFrCr
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

JUL 2 8 2003
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OFILLINOISPollution Control Board

COUNTY OF SANGAMON, )
)

Complainant, ) ,(..c -~

AC________________
v. ) ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

) SCDPH 03-AC-i
William McGlauchlen, )

)
Respondent. )

AFFIDAVIT

Affiant, RochelleGillespie,beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesas

follows:

1. ThatAffiant is a solidwasteinspectoremployedby theSangamonCounty

DepartmentofPublicHealthandcertifiedby theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyand

hasbeensoemployedandcertifiedatall timespertinenthereto.

2. ThatonJuly 3, 2003,Affiant conductedan inspectionofpropertylocatedat

1616N. DirksenParkway,locatedin SangamonCounty,Illinois.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidpropertyby aninspectionwhich includedwalking on

propertyadjacentto it andphotographingtheproperty.

4. As aresultofthe actionreferredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

inspectionreportattachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestofAffiant’s
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knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’ s observationsandfactual

conclusionswith respectto thefacility.

~ç~Qt~g GDuJJ2~J~
RochelleGillespie

Subscribedandswornto beforemethis ________ dayofJuly, 2003.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JO ANN LABRIER

_____________________________ MYCOMM~ONEXP~ES6~3f~2UO7e

NotaryPublic
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